\
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

»

Va

Notice of a public

Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and Performance

To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member)
Date: Friday, 24 July 2020
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: Remote Meeting
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm
on 28 July 2020.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on 22 July 2020.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to
declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.



Minutes (Pages 1 -4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on
16 March 2020.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at remote meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on
Wednesday, 22 July 2020.

To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on the
details at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised on the
procedures for dialling into the remote meeting.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

Application for Community Right to Bid (Pages 5 - 30)
under the Localism Act 2011

This report asks the Executive Member to consider whether to list
the New Earswick and District Indoor Bowls Club, Huntington
Road, Huntington, and the Murton Arms Public House, Murton,
York as assets of community value.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.



Democracy Officer:

Name: Robert Flintoft
Telephone: (01904) 555704
Email: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following, please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMOESRMHERESS (cantonese)
g3 BT I S oI FT! (TCS AT | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polisty

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e ) G T A (Urd
@ (01904) 551550

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.




This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMtEAEMIESIRMEEREISS (cantonese)
93 o2 T [re O Rl (AT AT | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

: ish
wiasnym jezyku. {Follshi

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
-m&flw(l/o‘ (2 )uu&'«f.;.uw - (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Finance and Performance

Date 16 March 2020

Present Councillor Ayre

Apologies Councillor Craghill

10. Declarations of Interest

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have in respect
of business on the agenda. None were declared.

11. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session on 9 March be
approved at the next meeting.

12. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

13. Approval of Financial Inclusion Innovation Fund Awards

The Executive Member considered a report that sought approval of the
recommended award of £100,000 of grants to fund six projects to deliver
financial inclusion activities in the city. The approval of the grants for the
schemes followed a round of competitive bids and a selection panel
process.

The Assistant Director Customer and Digital Services and the Strategic
Manager Corporate Strategy and City Partnerships were in attendance to
present the report. The Assistant Director Customer and Digital gave an
overview of the report.

In response to questions raised by the Executive Member and Executive
Member for Housing and Safer Communities, Officers confirmed that:



Page 2

e The themes outlined in paragraphs 3 — 6 of the report would be included
as an addendum to future reports

¢ |n relation to the award of 50% funding for two bids, feedback on the
outcome of the bids would be communicated to all bidders.

e The council was waiting for further information on the £10million fund to
help people in receipt of universal credit to move away from it. This
could be explored with York CVS and discussions with the Joseph
Rowntree Foundation on this were already taking place.

¢ In order to continue to get the level of innovation, there was the
challenge long term in terms of the mainstreaming of CAY funding.
There would be a review on the outcomes of the exercise and the
council would like to work with more partners.

The Executive Member then;

Resolved: That approval be given to the award of £100,000 of grants to
fund the following six projects to deliver financial inclusion
activities in the city:

1. 5,500 to the Older Citizens Advocacy York (OCAY)
Benefits Advocacy project to provide advocacy support
to help with applications, assessments and appeals

2. £13,000* to the Citizens’ Advice York Financial Inclusion
at GP surgeries project to continue to develop co-
ordinated advice work located in GP practices

3. £30,026 to Citizens’ Advice York Advice, Information &
Budgeting in community settings project to continue to
provide and develop community settings for advice

4. £23,426 to the Peasholme Charity My Money, My Life
project to continue delivery if its financial capability
pathway service

5. £12,898 to the Welfare Benefits Unit Universal Credit
Focus project to continue to provide second tier in
depth support to advisers

6. £15,150* Changing Lives Financial & Social Inclusion
Worker project to support vulnerable and hard to reach
residents to gain financial independence.

* Note: two bids were partially funded



Page 3

Reason: To ensure that funds set aside to support the delivery of
financial inclusion activity are allocated appropriately.

, Chair
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.08 pm].



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

ciTy or 24" July 2020

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for
Finance and Performance.

Report of the Assistant Director of Regeneration and Asset Management

Applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011

Summary

1.

This report details applications to list the following assets as Assets of
Community Value (ACV), for consideration by the Council.

a. The Murton Arms (formerly the Bay Horse) Public House, Main

Street, Murton, York. An application has been received by Murton
Parish Council,

b. New Earswick and District Indoor Bowls Club, Huntington Road,

Huntington, York. An application has been received by New
Earswick & District Indoor Bowls Club.

Background

2.

The applications have been received, for a decision by the Executive
Member in the Council’s statutory capacity as an Asset of Community
Value (ACV) listing authority.

The purpose behind these provisions is to ensure that property (land
and building) assets which are currently used to the benefit of the
local communities are not disposed of without the local community
being given a fair opportunity to bid for these assets when they are
put on the open market. This right is not simply to accommodate
‘public assets’ but also private assets, the test is whether such assets
are viewed as ‘assets of community value’. These assets therefore
could be currently owned by the public, private or voluntary sector.

The definition of ‘land of community value’ is set out in section 88 of
the Localism Act 2011. To be considered as an asset of community



6.

Page 6

value the land or property must be satisfy either of the following
criteria:

a. an actual current non-ancillary use of the building or other land
furthers the well-being or social interests of the community and
whether it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-
ancillary use of the building or other land which will further
(whether or not in the same way) the social well-being or social
interests of the local community

OR

b. there is a time in the recent past when an actual non-ancillary
use of the building or other land furthered the social well-being
or social interests of the local c
[...]
onsidered with bids from other interested parties. There is no
guarantee that the offer from the community group will be successful
as the owner of the asset will dispose of the property in accordance
with its own criteria for disposal. There are a number of exceptions
contained within the legislation that mean that this moratorium period
does not apply and the owner does not need to give notice of it's
intention to sell. This includes when there is a legally enforceable
requirement, which pre-dates the listing, to sell to a specific party.

Compensation — the presence of the land or building asset on the
community value list may result in additional expenditure or a loss to
the owner and therefore the owner can apply for compensation from
the local authority. The figure is limited to costs or losses incurred
only whilst the asset is on the list and could include such items as
legal expenses for appeals, costs relating to the delay in the sale
(such as maintenance, security, utility costs, loss of value)..

The Murton Arms Public House.

7.

The freehold of The Murton Arms is in two ownerships. The public
house itself is owned by Mrs Ruth Yeadon. The land to the rear
including the pub car park is owned by Sophie Pauline Cougan. The
nomination is being made by Murton Parish Council, who have
confirmed that both ownerships are included in their application.
Legal Services have confirmed that a nomination must be considered
by the Council if the nominator is someone who meets the eligibility
criteria specified in the relevant legislation and if the nomination form
includes the information specified in regulation 6 of the ACV
Regulations 2012. Murton Parish Council is an eligible organisation.
In accordance with the regulations, the freehold owners and the
occupiers of the property have been informed in writing that the
application has been made. They have been invited to make
representations regarding the nomination.



Page 8

Murton Parish Council state in the nomina
[...]
ficant amounts of money for the hall, including
£80,000 for the installation of a new commercial kitchen.

There are alternative pubs and other establishments in the area
serving food and drink, including the Derwent Arms in Osbaldwick,
the Museum of Farming close by, and the Murton Auction Mart. There
IS taxi rank opposite the pub and the village is on a bus route.



10.

11.

12.

Page 9

Mrs Yeadon has family to support and has not received any
significant income from the property.

Since the pub closed, the property has suffered from attempted beak-
ins, fly tipping and intruders trying to gain access to the rear car park
and land.

Mrs Yeadon adds that, in order for the pub to be listed as an ACV, its
continuing use for a purpose which furthers the social wellbeing or
social interest of the community has to be realistic.

Full details of the owner’s submission are provided at Annex 2.

There is significant precedent set elsewhere in the country from other
authorities who have accepted pubs onto the list, even where they
are currently run as commercial businesses. This property has
previously been listed as an asset of community value. In accordance
with the ACV regulations the property was removed from the list
when the property was sold on 23 September 2016.

The application meets the basic criteria for listing. It is, therefore,
recommended that the Murton Arms Public house, should be listed
on the ACV reqister.

New Earswick and District Indoor Bowls Club

13.

14.

15.

The freehold of New Earswick & District Indoor Bowls Club is owned
by Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust (JRHT). The nomination is being
made by New Earswick & District Indoor Bowls Club. Legal Services
have confirmed that a nomination must be considered by the Council,
if the nominator is someone who meets the eligibility criteria specified
in the relevant legislation, and if the nomination form includes the
information specified in regulation 6 of the ACV Regulations 2012.

New Earswick and Di
[...]
asis, and the fact the property was listed as an ACV prior to its sale
to the present owner, it is felt that the application meets the basic
criteria under paragraph 3.b of this report. The recommendation,
therefore, is that the application is approved. If the asset is listed
then the legislation states that the owners can, within 8 weeks of the
decision date apply for a review of the listing as set out in paragraph
5 of this report.

Although there is no right of review by the applicants, if the decision
was made not to list these properties this would have to be on the
basis that the qualifying criteria as set out in the Localism Act 2011
had not been met. For the reasons set out in paragraphs 6 — 11 in
this report, it is considered that they have been met.

New Earswick and District Indoor Bowls Club

25.

There is nothing contained in the Localism Act 2011 which prevents
or prohibits part only of a building being listed as an ACV. If an
eligible nominator submits a nomination in respect of part only of a



26.

Page 12

building and the decision maker considers that the nominated part
satisfies the S.88 community benefit criteria then the Council is
obliged to list the nominated part as an ACV. As the application
meets the basic criteria for listing, the recommendation is that the
application is approved. If the asset is listed then the legislation
states that the owners can, within 8 weeks of the decision date apply
for a review of the listing as set out in paragraph 5 of this report.

Although there is no right of review by the applicants, if the decision
was made not to list these properties this would have to be on the
basis that the qualifying criteria as set out in the Localism Act 2011
had not been met. For the reasons set out in paragraphsl12 — 17 in
this report, it is considered that they have been met.

Council Plan

27. A Council that listens to residents through working with communities

and partners.

Implications

28.

Financial — Compensation may be payable by the Council to the owner of

any property which is listed. The figure is limited to costs or
losses incurred only whilst the asset is on the list and could
include such items as legal expenses for appeals, costs
relating to the delay in the sale (such as maintenance,
security, utility costs, loss of value).

Human Resources (HR) — none

Equalities, Crime and Disorder and IT - none

Legal — Legal advice has been incorporated within this report.

Property — All property issues included in the report

Other — none



Page 13

Risk Management

29. There are no significant risks to these applications.
Recommendations

30. The Executive Member is asked to consider:

a. The listing of The Murton Arms (formerly The Bay Horse), Main
Street, Murton, York, as an Asset of Community Value (ACV) for the
reasons outlined above.

b. The listing of the New Earswick & District Indoor Bowls Club,
Huntington Road, Huntington, York, as an Asset of Community Value
(ACV) for the reasons outlined above.

Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements of the
Localism Act 2011 and promotes community access to
community facilities.

Contact Details

Tim Bradley Tracey Carter
Asset Manager Assistant Director
Asset and Property Management Regeneration and Asset Management
Tel No. 01904 553355 Tel. No. 01904 553419
Report | 9" 2020
Approved July

All

Wards Affected: Osbaldwick and Derwent. Huntington and New
Earswick.

For further information please contact the author of the report
Annexes
Annex 1 — The Murton Arms, Main Street, Murton, York — Application to add to

the list of assets of community value.
Annex 2 — The Murton Arms — Owner’s submission



Page 14

Annex 3 — The New Earswick & District Indoor Bowls Club, Huntington Road,
Huntington, York — Application to add to the list of assets of community value.
Annex 4 — The New Earswick & District Bowls Club — Owners submission.
Annex 5 — Current list of assets of community value

Abbreviations used in the re
[...]
use, Main Street, Heslington, York,
YO10 5EA. — approved 13" March 2017,

18. The Carlton Tavern Public House, 104 Acomb Road, York, YO24
4HA — approved 10" April 2017.

19. The Royal Oak Public House, 1 Main Street, Copmanthorpe, York,
YO23 3ST. — approved 12" June 2017.

20. The Blue Bell Public House, 53 Fossgate, York, YO1 9TF. —
approved 17" October 2017.

21. The OIld Ebor Public House, 2 Drake Street, York, YO23 1EQ. —
approved 17" October 2017.

22.New Earswick Swimming Pool, Hawthorne Terrace, New
Earswick, YO32 4TZ. - approved 121" March 2018.

23. Strensall Library, 19 The Village, Strensall, York, YO32 5XS. —
approved 9" April 2018.

24. The Lord Collingwood Public House, The Green, Upper Poppleton,
York, YO26 6DP. — approved 14" May 2018.

25. The Garrison Church of St Wilfrid, St Wilfrid’s Road, Strensall,
York, YO32 5SJ. — approved 17" September 2018.

26. Hurst Hall Community Centre, Border Road, Strensall Camp, York,
B757RL. — approved 15" July 2019.

27.The Lord Nelson Public House, 9 Main Street. Nether Poppleton ,
York, YO26 6HS.

28. The Blacksmiths Arms Public House, Shipton Road, Skelton, York,
YO30 1YJ.



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011
	Annex 1 Murton Arms signed ACV form 28.02.2020
	Annex 2 Murton Arms owners e mail and submission 19.05.20
	Annex 3 ACV New Earswick 13 05 20
	Annex 4 JRHT Objection to Asset Of Community Value nomination 15 May
	Annex 5 Current list of Assets of Community Value July 2020




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Finance and Performance 

Date 24 July 2020 

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests, not included on the 
Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have in respect of business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 

 
15. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive Member for 
Finance and Performance Decision Sessions held on 16 March 
2020 be approved and then signed by the Executive Member 
as a correct record. 

 
16. Public Participation  
 

Ruth Yeadon spoke as the owner of the Murton Arms and 
spoke against the listing of the Murton Arms as a Assets of 
Community Value (ACV) She noted she had not been made 
aware of the pub having had a ACV when purchasing and 
would not have done had she been aware. She stated that the 
pub was not commercially viable and asked that the car park 
not be considered in the same nomination as it had a separate 
owner.    

 
17. Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism 

Act 2011  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that sought 
approval for The Murton Arms and The New Earswick & District 
Indoor Bowls Club to be listed as an Asset of Community Value 
(ACV). It was outlined that the purpose behind the request to be 
relisted was to ensure that property (land and building) assets 
which were currently being used to the benefit of the local 
communities, were not disposed of without the local community 



being given a fair opportunity to bid for these assets when they 
are put on the open market.  

 
Discussion took place around the process for applying for a 
ACV, as well as, the criteria that needed to be meet for an ACV 
application. It was noted that the 5 year restriction would not 
apply when applying for an ACV, if an ACV had previously been 
approved and then withdrawn. The ability to apply for 
compensation for additional costs during the listing were also 
noted.  
 
It was confirmed that different ownership of The Murton Arms 
and the car park formally part of the pub would not require 
separate application. In relation to The New Earswick & District 
Indoor Bowls Club officers confirmed that the applicant was not 
required to prove the bowls club’s financial sustainability, only 
that it had the capability to be used by the community.  

 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Murton Arms (formerly The Bay Horse), Main 
Street, Murton, York, was listed as an Asset of 
Community Value (ACV).  

 
ii. The New Earswick & District Indoor Bowls Club, 

Huntington Road, Huntington, York, was listed as an 
Asset of Community Value (ACV). 

 
Reason:  To ensure the Council meets its legislative 

requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and 
promotes community access to community facilities. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Nigel Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3:00pm and finished at 3:22pm]. 


